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Joint statement concerning the CAP FaST proposal:  
Farm Sustainability Tool for Nutrients 

The signatories consider that the Farm Sustainability Tool for Nutrients (FaST)i in the Commission’s 
legislative proposal for the Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) of 1st June 2018ii is a positive measure for 
improving nutrient management and will contribute to: 

- more efficient use of nutrients 
- lower losses of valuable fertilising elements 
- prevention of eutrophication and of atmospheric nitrogen emissions, protection of drinking water 

resources, and so better achievement of Water Framework Directive, Nitrates Directive, National 
Emissions Ceilings Directive, biodiversity and climate policy objectives 

- positioning the EU as a frontrunner in agricultural nutrient management and in smart farming 

In order to reach a critical mass and have broad positive impacts on the farm economics and the 
environment, all EU farmers receiving CAP funding should implement the FaST, as proposed by the 
Commission in the “Rules of conditionality” (GAEC5) in order to: 

- ensure a level playing field for farmers across Europe 
- collect coherent monitoring information at the European level 
- enable valorisation of information to inform farm management practices. 

FaST should be implemented with support of farm advisory services to ensure: 

- flexibility of choice, for farmers and for Member States/Regions, to use any software/support system 
which provides the functionalities specified for FaST (footnote n°2, annex III page 14iii) 

- in particular, existing smart farm nutrient monitoring tools should be able to continue and be 
integrated into the overall EU FaST coverage 

- full protection of farmers’ confidential data input into the system concerning their crop and 
management choices, yield, etc. 

- possibilities to extend, where farmers wish to do so, to include other environmental management 
aspects, such as climate emissions, soil organic carbon, soil fertility and soil erosion, biodiversity, 
water/irrigation … 

- a module allowing farmers to calculate the Nutrient Use Efficiency (NUE). The NUE indicator 
provides information about resource use efficiency, considering nutrients in harvested yield and the 
surplus in order to allow farmers and decision-makers to examine differences between their fields, 
and between years. 

- data management designed to integrate with water and environment protection policies at the EU, 
national/regional and river basin management levels, and to integrate with voluntary sustainability 
initiatives and with supply-chain/purchasing sustainability criteria 

- targeted support to small farmers or farmers in isolated areas facing technology, training or 
infrastructure challenges to access smart online tools 

The signatories call on the European Parliament and Council to support the FaST proposal and to maintain 
it in GAEC5. 

Where signatories have further positions concerning the CAP proposal these are available on request from 
the contacts indicated below. 
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Signatories 

European Sustainable Phosphorus Platform 
Contact: Ludwig Hermann, President 
l.hermann@proman.pro  

 

LIFE DOP (circular economy in milk production, Italy)  
Contact: Giuliana D’Imporzano  
giuliana.dimporzano@gmail.com   

The Agrology House 
Contact: Michael  Daly  
mike@theagrologyhouse.co.uk   

University of Amsterdam, Van’t Hoff Institute for Molecular Sciences 
Contact: Peter Schoenmakers, Director 
hims@uva.nl  

 

BioEngine, Université Laval, QC, Canada  
Contact: Céline Vaneeckhaute 
celine.vaneeckhaute@gch.ulaval.ca     

Leibniz-ScienceCampus Phosphorus Research Rostock 
Contact: Dana Zimmer, Ulrich Bathmann 
info@wissenschaftscampus-rostock.de 

 

European Biomass Industry Association- EUBIA  
Contact: Drilona Shtjefni  
drilona.shtjefni@eubia.org  

 

EuPhoRe GmbH 
Contact: Siegfried Klose  
siegfried.klose@euphore.de  

 

EUREAU 
(European Federation of National Associations of Water Services) 
Contact: Oliver Loebel, Secretary General  
oliver.loebel@eureau.org  

 

Fertilizers Europe 
Tiffanie Stéphani, Agriculture and Environment Manager 
tiffanie@fertilizerseurope.com   

Astrid Oberson Dräyer, Emmanuel Frossard 
Institute of Agricultural Sciences, ETH Zurich 
astrid.oberson@usys.ethz.ch ;  emmanuel.frossard@usys.ethz.ch  

 

H2020 Run4Life Project 
(Recovery and Utilization of Nutrients 4 Low Impact Fertilizer)   
Contact: Nicolas Morales, Nicolas.morales.pereira@fcc.es   

Yara International ASA 
Contact: Koen Van Keer, Sustainability Affairs and Stakeholder Relations 
koen.van.keer@yara.com  
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Paul Withers, Catchment Biology 
Lancaster University, UK p.j.withers@lancaster.ac.uk   

Deutsche Phosphor-Plattform DPP  
Contact: Jana Krämer info@deutsche-phosphor-plattform.de  

 

RISE –Research Institutes of Sweden 
Contact: Erik Sindhöj, Coordinator for Circular Nutrient Systems  
erik.sindhoj@ri.se  

 

Instituto Superior de Agronomia da Universidade de Lisboa 
Contacts: Cláudia Marques dos Santos Cordovil and António G Brito 
Claudia Marques dos Santos Cordovil cms@isa.ulisboa.pt  

 

NuReSys (nutrient recycling company, Belgium) 
Contact:  Moerman Wim  wm@nuresys.com  

 

Katrina Macintosh 
Queen’s University Belfast, School of Biological Sciences 
k.macintosh@qub.ac.uk  

 

CO.SE.A. Srl (Dairy Nutrition Consultant), Italy 
Contact: Piero Michele Beltrando beltrando@coseasrl.it  

 

Baltic Sea Action Group (BSAG) 
Contact: Laura Hoijer, Content Director laura.hoijer@bsag.fi 

 

David Vaccari, 
Civil, Environmental and Ocean Engineering 
Stevens Institute of Technology, Hoboken, NJ, USA 

 

University of Almeria 
Contact: Francisco Gabriel Acien Fernandez 
facien@ual.es  

 

Research Institute of Organic Agriculture (FiBL) Switzerland 
Contact: Else Bünemann else.buenemann@fibl.org  

 

OB Impianti, Italy 
Contact: Elena Bonadei  
elena.bonadei@obimpianti.com  

 

Lars Stoumann Jensen, Professor of Soil Fertility 
Department of Plant and Environmental Sciences 
University of Copenhagen, Denmark lsj@plen.ku.dk  

 

OMEX Agriculture Ltd.  
Contact: David Booty, Technical Development Manager 
davidbo@omex.com  

 

  

mailto:p.j.withers@lancaster.ac.uk
mailto:info@deutsche-phosphor-plattform.de
mailto:erik.sindhoj@ri.se
mailto:cms@isa.ulisboa.pt
mailto:wm@nuresys.com
mailto:k.macintosh@qub.ac.uk
mailto:beltrando@coseasrl.it
mailto:laura.hoijer@bsag.fi
mailto:facien@ual.es
mailto:else.buenemann@fibl.org
mailto:elena.bonadei@obimpianti.com
mailto:lsj@plen.ku.dk
mailto:davidbo@omex.com


Milan Poljak,  
University of Zagreb, Faculty of Agriculture, Department of Plant Nutrition 
mpoljak@agr.hr  

 

Philip Haygarth, Soil and Water Science - Lancaster Environment Centre 
Lancaster University, UK p.haygarth@lancaster.ac.uk   

Arno Rosemarin  
Stockholm Environment Institute 
arno.rosemarin@sei.org  

 

Universita degli Studi di Milano, Research Center on Microbial 
Electrochemistry, Department of Environmental Science and Policy 
Contact: Andrea Schievano andrea.schievano@unimi.it   

Department of Biology, University of Southern Denmark 
Contact: Kasper Reitzel reitzel@biology.sdu.dk  
  

IMT - Mines Albi, France 
Contact: ange.nzihou@mines-albi.fr  

 

Universidad de A Coruña (UDC)  
Contact: Antonio Paz González tucho@udc.es  

 

Instituto Superior de Agronomia da Universidade de Lisboa 
Contact: António Guerreiro de Brito (President)  agbrito@isa.ulisboa.pt  

 

H2020 SABANA Project, University of Almeria, Spain 
Contact: Francisco Gabriel Acien Fernandez, facien@ual.es  

 

Don Mavinic, University of British Columbia, Canada 
dsm@civil.ubc.ca   

European Biostimulants Industry Council (EBIC) 
Contact:  Sukalac Kristen@prospero.ag  

 

Genocov Research Group, Dept. d'Enginyeria Química, Biològica i Ambiental 
Universitat Autònoma de Barcelona  
Contact: Juan Antonio Baeza JuanAntonio.Baeza@uab.cat  

 

Nigel Simpson,  
South Anglian River Basin  - Catchment Sensitive Farming, Natural England 
nigel.simpson@naturalengland.org.uk  

 

Meststoffen Nederland (Dutch Fertilizer Association) 
Contact: Reinier Gerrits gerrits@meststoffennederland.nl  

 

H2020 INCOVER Project 
(Innovative Eco-Technologies for Resource Recovery from Wastewater)   
Contact: Juan Antonio Alvarez Rodriguez, jaalvarez@aimen.es   

Jakob Santner Institute of Agronomy, University of Natural Resources and Life 
Sciences, Vienna jakob.santner@boku.ac.at   
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Jan Weijma, Researcher 
Wageningen University and Research 
jan.weijma@wur.nl  

 

Easymining Sweden AB 
Contact: Patrik Enfält Patrik.enfalt@easymining.se  

 

HGoTECH GmbH 
Contact: Heiner Goldbach goldbach@hgotech.de   

Sabine HOUOT, Research director, INRA France 
sabine.houot@inra.fr   

European Federation for Agricultural Recycling (EFAR)  
Contact : Hubert Brunet, Chairman hubert.brunet@sede.fr  

 

H2020 SMART-Plant project 
Contact: Francesco Fatone - Polytechnic University of Marche  
f.fatone@univpm.it  

 

Netherlands Nutrient Platform 
Contact: Renske Verhulst r.verhulst@nutrientplatform.org  

 

Water Research Institute of the National Research Council of Rome 
(IRSA-CNR)  
Contact: Andrea Gianico gianico@irsa.cnr.it  
 

 

Alice Dall’Ara, ENEA (Italian National Agency for New Technologies, Energy 
and Sustainable Economic Development) 
alice.dallara@enea.it  

 

European Consortium of the Organic-Based Fertilizer-Industry (ECOFI) 
Contact: Kristen Sukalac Kristen@prospero.ag 

 
 
 

                                                
i Recital n°22, page 21 - Art. 12, page 45 and Annex III, page 14, GAEC5 
ii 2018/0216 (COD), 1st June 2018 https://eur-

lex.europa.eu/legalcontent/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A392%3AFIN and presentation page 
https://ec.europa.eu/info/food-farming-fisheries/keypolicies/common-agricultural-policy/future-cap_en  

iii Footnote 2 of Annex III: “The Tool shall provide at least for the following elements and functionalities: 
a) Elements: 
• Relevant farm information based on LPIS and IACS; 
• Information from the soil sampling , on an appropriate spatial and temporal scale; 
• Information on relevant management practices, crop history, and yield goals; 
• Indications regarding legal limits and requirements relevant to farm nutrients management; 
• A complete nutrient budget. 
b) Functionalities: 
• Automatic integration of data from various sources (LPIS and IACS, farmer-generated data, soil analyses 

etc.) as far as possible, to avoid data input duplication for farmers; 
• Two-way communication between PA/MAs and farmers allowed; 
• Modularity and possibility to support further sustainability objectives (e.g. emissions management, water 

management); 
• Respect of EU data inter-operability, openness and re-use principles; 
• Guarantees for data security and privacy in line with best current standards.” 

mailto:jan.weijma@wur.nl
mailto:Patrik.enfalt@easymining.se
mailto:goldbach@hgotech.de
mailto:sabine.houot@inra.fr
mailto:hubert.brunet@sede.fr
mailto:f.fatone@univpm.it
mailto:r.verhulst@nutrientplatform.org
mailto:gianico@irsa.cnr.it
mailto:alice.dallara@enea.it
mailto:Kristen@prospero.ag
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legalcontent/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A392%3AFIN
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legalcontent/EN/TXT/?uri=COM%3A2018%3A392%3AFIN
https://ec.europa.eu/info/food-farming-fisheries/keypolicies/common-agricultural-policy/future-cap_en

